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. BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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.10

331110 the Mutter of the Accusation of No. B-5220 SAC

1| VERDEO FUNDING INC. &nd DAVID STEULATION AND

13 MEREDITH WILLIAMS,

14 Regpondents.

15

1% . 1t is hereby stipulated by and between VERDEO FUNDING INC. and DAVID

MEREDITH WILLIAMS (hereafier “Respondents’) and thelr attorney, Matthew C. Ming, and
17
the Complainant, acting by m:d through Truly Sughrue, Counsel for the Department of Real

Estate, a3 follows for the purpose of settling and disposing the Accusation filed on May 28,

2009 io this matter:
a0 1.

19

19

Al iasuss which were to b contested and ell svidence which was to be
presented by Complainant and Respondents at a formal hearing on the Acgusation, which hearing*
was to be held in accordencs with the provisions of the Adrministrative Procsdure Act (APA),

shall instead and in place thersof be submitted solely on the besis of the provislons of this
a0 Stipulation and Agreement.

a1

p————

23

2. Respondeats have received, read and understand the Statement to
28 .
Respondent, end the Discovery Frovisions of the APA filed by tho Depertrent of Real Bstata in
28 )
this proceeding.
a1
-1. - HS330SAC
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3. Regpondents Aled a Nntica nf Defense pursuant ta Section 11505 of the
Guvernment Code for the puspase of requesting & haering on the allogations in the Accusation.
Respondents hereby freety and voluntirily withdraw sald Notica of Defense. Respondents
acknowledye that they understand that by withdrawing seid Notice of Defenss they will thereby
2 || waive thefr rights to roquirs the Commigsioner to prove the ellegations in the Accusstion al 2
8 || contested hearing held in acoordance with the provisions of the APA, and that they will walve
5 || ovher righw ufided tv em In somnaction with the hearing such ag the right tn prasent evidoucs
o \|in dnfanan of the allegations in the Accuantion and the right to cyoss-exemine withesses.
. 4, “Chis stipulation {3 based on the factual allegations contained in the
Accusation. In the interest of expediency and sconomy, Respondents choose not to contest thess
factual allepatons, but 1 remuln sl mud uuderatands that, an o romult thevoof, these factunl
statements will sorve 08 o primn facio basis for the “Determination of Tssues® and "Ordter' set forth
- 12 uelow, The Real Bstate Commissioner shall not be required to provide furthier gvidencs to prove
12 || such allegations.

10

1 5. This Stipulation and Respondents decision not to gontest the Accusation
14 || are mede for the purpose of reaching an agread disposition of this prucceding and are exproagly
15 ] limited to this proveeding and any other proceeding or cage in which the Department of Real
# Bstate (hercia the Depertmont™, the state or federal government, en ageacy of this atate, or an
agenoy of another stata te involved. '
6.  Respondents understand that by agreeing to this Stipulation and
Agresment, Respondents agree to pay, pursuant to Section 10148 of the Celiforia Business and

Profegsions Cude, the coet of the audit which regulted in the determination that Respondent
oommised the rust Ml viviatuvids) i fu thu Dotormination of losuce. The amount of oaid
21 || oosts {s S609S.

22 i 7 Respondents further understands that by agresing to this Stipulation and
gy || ASreement in Settlement, the findinge sst forth below in the Determination Of lasues bacome
. final, and that the Commissloner may charge eaid Respondents for the costs of any audit
conducted pursuant to Section 10148 of the California Business and Professions Code to

determnine {f the violations have been comrested. The maxirnum oosts of said audil shell not
exceed $6095.

16

17

19

25
28
a7
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3. It is undesstood by the partiss that the Real Estate Comymissioner may
adopt the Stipulation and Agreement es his declsion in this matter thereby imposing the penalty
end sanctions on the real estate Huenses and license rights of Respondent ag get forth in the below
*Order”. In tho event that the Commisgioner in his discretion does not adopt the Stipulation und
Agraement, it shall be veid and of no effect, end Respendents shall rotxin the right to 8 hearing
5 {| ud puocceding on the Accusation under all the provisions of the APA and shall hot bo bound by
& || any admission or walver made herein.

. 9 The Order or any subsequeat Order of the Real Batats Commissioner made
g |[Pursuant to thia Btipulation and Agreemeat shell not constitute an estoppel, merger or bat to uny
farther administradve ur ulvi! poceedings by the Department of Real Hstate with respect to any
metters which were not spucifically alloged to be causcs for sccasation in this procseding.
EE R
ATION OF

Ry reasen 0f the foregoing etipulations and waiverg and solely for ﬂ_w purpoge of
13 1| settlament of tho pending Acensation withou( a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the
11 {| following detarmination of iasues shall be made:

0
3

13

15 I
18 The acts and omisstons of VERDEQ FUNDING TNC. (hereinafter “VERDEQT)
us dezcribed In the Pirst Cause of Action of the Accusation aro grounds for the suspension or
revocation of Respondenis licenses and licenss rights undor Section 10177(d) of the Coda in
¢onjunotion with Sections 10085, end 10146 of the Code and Secﬁunm the Regulations.
1 .

The acta and omissions of VERDEO as described in the Sscond Cause of Action
21 || of the Acousatien are grounds for the suspension or revocation of Respondents licenses and
22 || license rights under Soction 10145 of the Codo and Sectien 2832 of the Regulations in
23 || conjunction with Sectien 10177(d) uf the Code.
&% m

The ects and/or omissions of Respondent DAVID MEREDITH WILLIAMS
(hersinafier “WILLIAMS") desaribed in the Thind Ceuse of Aotion in the Accusation, congtitute
tlure o the prisd of WILLIAMS, o3 dealgnated broivor-offioor for VERDEO, to sxerolse

n

18

18

(]

28

26
Fy)
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reasonable saperviston and control oves the lconsed activities of VERDEO required by Section
10189.2 of the Code, and is catise for the suspeusion or revocation of WILLIAMS’ license
and/or license rights under Section 10177¢h) of the Code,

Eaw

‘ QRDER

5 1

) All igensges and [tcensmg tighvs or Respunvo VBRDED wudwv the Real Datate Luww are

7 || suspended for & period of forty-flve (45) days from the effective date of this Order; provided,
however, that

1) Fiftoem (15) days of snid suspension shall be stayed, upon the condition that YBRDEO

? petition pursunnt to Sectlon 10175.2 of the Business and Professions Code and pays a
o - mongtary penelty puranant to Section 10175.2 of the Busincss and Professions Code at a rats
A of $100 for each day of the suspension for a total monetary penalty of $1500,
2 a) Said psyment shall be in the form of a cashier's cheok or cartified cheek mads payable to
. the Resovery Accouns of the Real Estate Pund. Said check must be delivered to the
1¢ Department prior o the effective date of the Qrder in this matter, |
15 b) No further gause for disciplinary action against the Raa) Bstate licenses of Respondeat
18 aeonrs within two (2) years from me offectdve dace of e devlviva L thiia matter,
- - 6) Jf Respondent Tudls vo pay e monviuey puially us ynuviden] above priet to the effostive
date of this Order, the atay of the suspedsion shall be vacated e to that Respondent and
- the order of suspension shall be immediately exccnted, in wiich event the said
18 Regpondent shall not be entitled to any repayment nor credit, prorated or otherwise, for
20

the money paid to the Deparitment under the terms of this Qrder.
21 d) Ifsaid Respondent pays the monetary penalty and any other moneys dus under fhis

22 Stipulation and Agragment and if uo further onuse for disciplinaty action ageinst the real

23 N estute Liccnoe of anid Respandent occurs within two (2) years from tho effective date of

- this Order, the entire stay hersby granted, as to sald Respondent only, shall become
parmanent. -

* 2) The rernaining thirty (30) days of seid suspension shal) be stayed for two (2) yosrs vpon the |

)| _llowing terms end oonditions:

27

-4 H-5230 5AC
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g) Respondent shail obey ell laws, rules end regulations governing the rights, duties and
responatbilities of a real sstate licenseo in the Stete of Califorals; and,

2 N b) That no final subssquent detercination be muds, afise hearing or upon stipuletion, that
cause for diseiplinary achon occurred witin two (2) yedrs fuw die ofRstive dato of this

4 Order. Should such a determination ba mude, e Commisaioncr may, in hia discretion,
5 vaoate and set agide the stay order end ralmpose sl or a portion of the stayed suspension.
g " Should no such determination be made, the stay imposed herein sha!l become permenent.

5 |13) Pursusnt to Section J0148 of the Business end Professjons Code, VERDEQ shall jointly und

5 goverally with WILLIAMS pay tho swm of 56095 for the Commissfoner’s cost of the audit

* whioh led to this disciplinary action. Respondents shall pey such cost within sixty (60) days
of rersiving an invoics therefor fivm the Commissionsr. The Commissioner muy suspend
the Regpondent's liconse pending s hearing held fn accordance with Seetion 11500, et soq., of |-
the Government Code, if payment is not timely mads as provided for herein, or as provided
for {n a subsequent agreement betweon the Respondeat and the Commissioner, The

13 suspension shall remain in sffect until payment is made in full or until Respondent onters inlo

14 N an egreement datisfactory to the Commissioner 1o provide for payment, or uatil a declsion

15 providing otherwise Is adopted following a hearing held pursuant to this condition,

gsions Code, VERDEQ shall jointlyend |

1Y
1

12

¥ uwmlly with W]LLIAMS pey the Comminsioner's reasoneble cost, not to exceed 56095, for
v sl 1o doterming if Roapondento havo oorrested the trugt fund viglatinn{x) fmund the

¥ | Detamination of Toowea. In colowluting the amavnt of the Memmissinnern rezsonehle cost,
12 the Commissioncr moy use the eatimated avarspe hourly salary for all persons parforming

0

 dndits of real estate brokers, and shall include an allacation for travel time to and from the

21 ||  euditors place of work. Rospondent shall pay such cost within sixty (60) days of recetving an
23 invoico therefor from the Commiseloner detsiling the activiting performed during the audit

43 || end the amount of tme spent performing those activities. The Commissioner may suspend
2 Respondent's license pending a hearing held in accordance with Section 11300, ot seq,, of the
Government Cods, if payment is not timaly made a5 provided for hereln, or ag provided for in| - -
a subgaquent agreement between Respondent and the Commissloner. The suspenslon shall
remain in effeot until payment 1a made n ful) or votil Respandent entars into un agreement

25
28

a

-5. H-52208AC
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setisfuctory to the Comunissioner to provide for payment, or until o decigion providing
otherwise is adopted following a hearimg held pussusnt to this condition.
)1

All Hoanges and licensing righis of Respotident WILLIAMS under the Real Egtate Law
4 | aro suspiended for o period of farty-five (43) deys from the offective date of this Order; provided,
8 || howover, the: _
6 |[1) Fiftacn (15) days u’;‘;:zid suspension shell be stayed, upon the condition that WILLIAMS
9 petition pursuant to Section 10175,2 of the Businosa and Proftssiona Code and puys 6
8 monetary penalty pursuant to Ssgtion 10175.2 of the Business and Professions Code at a rate

 of $100 for each day of the pucpansion for u tetal manatary penalty of §1500.

’ 8) Said payment shall be in the form of & cashier's cheok or certified check made payableto |
* e Resovery Acsount of the Real Hstats Pund, Said check rugt be deltvered to the
SR " Department prior to the effective dete of the Nrer in this metter.
- @ b) No further canso for disviplinu y action against the Real Estate liccnses ofsald
13 Respondent ccoues within two (2) years from the effective date of the decision in this
14 mutter,
15 ¢) IfRespondent flls 10 pay the monetary penelty a5 provided ebave prior to the effective
16 dute of this Qpder. the stay of the suspension shail bo vecated as to that Respondent and
the order of suspension shall be immediately executed, in which event the said
- 1 Tlwapondeont ohall not ba antitied to any repaymAnT now rrritit, TIOTELE U Ll wiss., for
1 the money paid to the Department under the terms of thig Order.
13 d) If Respondent pays the monetary panelty and any other moneys due undex this Stipuiation
20 and Agrecmen and if no farther cause for disoiplmary action against the rerl estate
2 lhicenise of said Respondent occurs within two (2) yews from the effective dato of this
22 Order, the entire stay hereby granted, as to geid Respondent oaly, shull become
2 permsanent.

2 2) The temaining thicty (30) duys af wid suapansion ahall be stayed fior twa (2) years upon the
following termes and sonditions:

8) Respundent shall cbey all laws, rules and regulations governing the rights, duties and
responsibilities of 2 real estate licensee in the State of Californle; end,

28

ar
-G~ H-5220 SAC
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(|l ) Thatno final busquent determination be mads, efter hewring or upon atpnlation, that
canse for disiplinery astion ocourred within two (2) years from the sffective date of this
Order. Should such a determination be mede, the Commissioner mey, in lds disoretion,
vacats end set aside the stay order und raliupose al) or a portion of the stayed muspension.
$hould no such dotermination be made, the stey imposed heretn shall become parmeanont,
5 (|3) WILLIAMS shall, priot to the offeative date of this Desision, submit proaf satisfectory to the
¢ Commissioner of having taken and suoosssfhlly completed the continuing education courge
7 on trust fund acoounting and handling spacified in subdivision {a) of Section 10170.5 of the
4 || Business and Professions Codo, Proof of satisfaation of ttis requirement includes evidence
that Respondent has suceessfully completad the trust fund agcount and handling continuing
<ducation couvse within 120 days pricr to the effective date of the Decision In fhis mateer. If
Respondent fails to satisfly this condition, the Commissioner may order the suspension of
Respondent's Hoense urtil Respondent presenta proof that he has successtully complated the
12 trust fund course,

11 {{4) Pumsuant to Section 10148 of the Buziness and Professions Code, WILLIAMS shall jointly an
14 severally with VERDEOQ pay the sum of $6095 for the Commuissioner's cost of the audit

15 which led to this disciplinary eotion. Respondents shall pay such cost within slxty (60) days
.5 of recetving an invoice thevefor from the Comamissioner, The Commissioner may suspend
Respanent’s license pending o heering held in accordancs with Section 11500, et seq., of the
Goveaumnent Codo, if payment ia not ttimely made a3 provided for hotelr, or as provided for hT
|  ambssquent egreement betwesn the Respondent and the Commissioner. The suspesion
shall remain in affect until payment {s made in full or until Respondent entets into an
agreement satisfactory to the Commissioner t provide for payment, or until o decision

01 providing otherwiss i ndnpied following a hearing held pursuant to this condition,

22 ||5) Pursuant to Section 10148 of the Business and Professions Code, WILLIAMS shall jointly snd
a3 severally with VERDEO pay the Commissioner's reasonable cost, not to exceed $6093, for an
a8 ausdit to dotermine {f Racpondents have corrected thea tmat fand vinlskion(s) fownd io the
Determination of Tssues. In caleulating the amount of the Commissioner's reasonsble coat,
the Commissioner way use the estimated aversge hourly salary for ell persons performing
eudlts of real eatate brokers, and shall {nclude an aflosution for travel Hme to and from the

1%

1

- 1
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suditor's placs of work. Respondeat shall pay such cost within sixty (60) days of receiving an

invoice therefor from the Commissioner detailing the activities performed during the audit

and the amount of time speat performing those acrivities. The Commissioner may suspend

: l’ Respondeat’s lioense pending a hearing held in agcordance with Section 11500, et soq,, of the
Uovernmettt Code, if payment is not timely made 82 provided for hersin, or as provided for in

5 2 subsequont agreement batween Respondent and the Commissioner. The suspension shall

5 remein in sffect unti] paymen is made in fill or wntil Respondent enters into an agrecment

v satisfactory to the Commissioner to provide for payment, or until & declsion poviding

5 otherwise ia adopted following a hearing held pursuant to this eundition.

1 DATED TRULY] SUGHRUR
Counsel fur Complainant

12
13 LR ]
14 ! have read the Gtipulution nnd Agrooment, dicoudsed It with my cowmea], pnd i

1g ]| terms are understood by mw end are agrecable and asceptable to me. T understand that ] am

1¢ |[Walviog rights given to me by the Californis Administrative Progesury Act, and T willingly,
intelligently and volunterily waive those rights, including the right of requiring fhe
Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusaticn at 2 hearing et which 1 would have the

17

19 .
right to oross-exantine witnesses against me and to present evidenco in dafense and mitigation of
¥ llthe chargea,
20
F 3 \.\}\ A_\-l\ D
UATED
22
23
w\asl vy '
34 DATED Y ME 5
- Respondent
, { have raviewad the Stipulation and Agresmant as o form and contsnt and fiave
® || advisod niy client acoordingly.
7
8- H-5220 9AC
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MATTHEW C.
Attornay for Respondents

LA N

Apraement 13 hereby adopted as m

IT IS 80O ORDERED

10
1u
12
13
14
15 ||
16
v
18
19
20
L
21
2
a4
25
26

av

| L - 29 -q9

JEFF DAVI

' Deciglop and

H-3320 SAC
10/05/00
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TRULY SUGHRUE, Counsel . -
State Bar No. 223266 MAY 2-8 2009
Department of Real Estate '
P.O. Box 187007

OF REAL ESTATE
Sacramento, CA 95818-7007

b Y

Telephone: (916) 227-0781

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
L -
In the Matter of the Accusation of ; "No. H-5220 SAC
)
VERDEO FUNDING INC. and ) ACCUSATION
DAVID MEREDITH WILLIAMS, ;
Respondents. %

The Complainant, Joe M. Carrillo, a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the ‘
State of California, for cause of Accusation against VERDEQ FUNDING INC, and
DAVID MEREDITH WILLIAMS, (hereinafter “Respondents™), is informed and alleges as
follows:
PRELIMINARY ALLEGATIONS
1

The Complainant, Joe M. Catrillo, a Deputy Real Estate'Commissioner of the
State of California, makes this Accusation in his official capacity.
. 2
Respondents are presently licensed and/or have license rights under the Real
Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code (hereinafter "the Code").

"
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3
At all times mentioned, Respondent VERDEO FUNDING INC,, (hereinafter
“VERDEQ”) was and is licensed by the State of California Department of Bcal Estate
(hereinafter “bepartment”) as a real estate broker corporation.
| | 4
At all times mentioned, Respondent DAVID MEREDITH WILLIAMS,
(hereinafter “WILLIAMS”) was and is licensed by the Department individually as a real estate
broker, and as the designated broker officer of VERDEOQ. As said designated officer-broker,
WILLIAMS was responsible pursuant to Section 10159.2 of the Code for the supervision of the:

activities of the officers, agents, real estate licensees and employees of VERDEO for which a

license is required.

5
Whenever reference is made in an allegation in this Accusation to an act or
omission of VERDEO, such allegation shall be deemed to mean that the officers, directors,
employees, agents and real estate licensees employed by or associated with VERDEO committed
such acts or omissions while engaged in furtherance of the business or operation of VERDEO
and while acting within the course and scope of their corporate authority and employment.
6

At all times mentioned, Respondents engaged in the business of, acted in the

capacity of, advertised or assumed to act as a real estate Broker in the State of California within

the meaning of Section 10131(d) of the Code, including the operation and conduct of a mortgage
loan brokerage business with the public wherein you, for or in expectation of compensation, for
another or others, solicited borrowers or lenders or-negotiatéd loans or collected payments or
performed services for borrowers or lenders or note owners in connection with loans secured
directly or collaterally by liens on real pfdpexty or on a business opportunity.

" ‘ |

1
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

7
Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 thr'ough 6, inclusive, above are
incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
8

In connection with the operation and conduct of the real estate activities

{| described in Paragraph 6, VERDEO engaged in the business of claiming, demanding, charging,

receiving, collecting or contracting for the collection of advance fees within the meaning of

Sections 10026 and 10131.2 (hereinafter “advance fee”) of the Code including but not limited to

the following:

HOMEOWNER DATE AMOUNT

Alex Sacay 8/8/08 $1,000

Matthew Arvay 8/13/08 _ $1,000

Gary Wagner 9/22/08 . $1,000

Rene McCarter 0/22/08 $1,000

Baudilio Rodriguez 9/18/08 $2,995
Carlos Perez 8/18/08 $1,000

9

In connection with the collection and handling of said advance fee, VERDEO:

(a)  Failed to cause the advance fee contract and all materials used in obtaining|.

the advance fee agreement to be submitted to the Department of Real Estate prior to use as

required by Section 10085 of the Code and Section 2970 of Title 10 of the California Code of
Regulations (hereinafter “the Regulations™). | |

(b) Failed to immediately deliver said trust funds into & neutral escrow
depository, or into a trust fund account in violation of Section 10146 of the Code.

(©) Failed to furnish the principal borrower the verified accounting required by
Section 10146 of the Code and Section 2972 of the Regulations.
I
i/
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10
The acts and/or omissions of VERDEOQ described in the First Cause of Action,
constitute violation of Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with Sections 10085, and
10146 of the Code and Sections 2970 and 2972 of the Regulations, and are cause for the
suspension or revocation of VERDEDO license and license rights.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

11
Each and every allegation in Paragraphsml through 10, inclusive, above, are
incorporated by this reference as if fully set foﬁh herein.
12
In acting as a real estate broker, as described in Paragraph 6, VERDEOQ accepted
or received funds in trust (hereinafter “trust funds”) from or on behalf of lenders, investors, note

purchasers, borrowers, and others in connection with the servicing, solicitation, negotiation,

. ﬁrocessing, and consummation of mortgage loan investments by VERDEO.

13
The aforesaid trust funds accepted or received by VERDEQ were deposited or
caused to be deposited by VERDEO into one or more bank accounts (hereinafter “trust funds
accounts”) maintained by VERDEQ for the handling of trust funds, including but not limited

to the following:

TITLE AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS | BANK
Verdeo Funding Inc. The Mortgage Wells Fargo Bank
Modification Center P.O. Box 6995
Account No, 830-2427284 Portland, OR 97228-6995

(hereinafter “Account #1”)

1
1
1
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14
In the course of activities described in Paragraph 6 and for cach of the trust funds
accounts identified in Paragraph 13, in connection with the collection and disbursement of said
trust funds, VERDEO failed to deposit trust funds into one or more trust funds accounts in the
name of VERDEO as trustee at a bank or other financial institution, in conformance with Section
10145 of the Code and Section 2832 of the Regulations.
15
The acts and/or omissions of VERDEO as alleged in the Second Cause of Action
constitute grounds for disciplinary action under Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2832 of
the Regulations in conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

16
Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 15, incluéive, above, are
incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
17
Respondent WILLIAMS failed to exercise reasonable supervision over the acts of
VERDEQO in such a manner as to allow the acts and events described in Paragraphs 7 through 15
to occur,
18
The acts and/or omissions of WILLIAMS described in Paragraph 17, constitute
failure on the part of WILLIAMS, as designated broker-officer for VERDEO, to exercise
reasonable supervision and control over the licensed activities of VERDEO as reduired by
Section 10159.2 of the Code.
H |
1/
/
i
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19
The facts described above as to the Third Cause of Accusation constitute cause for
the suspension or revocation of the licenses and license rights of Respondent WILLIAMS under
Section 10177(g) and/or Section 10177(h) of the Code and Section 10159.2 of the Code in
conjunction with Section 10177(d) of the Code.
PRIOR PROCEEDINGS

20
On or about February 10, 2009, in Case No. H-5153 SAC before the Department

|1 of Real Estate, the Real Estate Commissioner issued an Order to Desist and Refrain against

VERDEO and WILLIAMS for violation of Section 10085 of the Code, and Section 2970 of the
Regulations. |
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be condupted on the allegations
of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of

Division 4 of the Business and Professions Codé), and for such other and further relief as may be

QMM ﬂM"

JOE )y CARRILLO

proper under other provisions of law,

Depyty Real Estate Commlssmner
Dated at Sacramento, California,

this_2 ) day of May, 2000




